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GOLDEN YEARS CENTER, INC.,
)


)


Petitioner,
)



)


vs.

)

No. 10-0866 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

MO HEALTHNET DIVISION, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Golden Years Center, Inc. (“Golden Years”) is subject to sanctions in the amount of $33,667.06 for billing errors and for failing to produce adequate documentation to substantiate the services billed to the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division (“the Department”).
Procedure

On May 13, 2010, Golden Years filed a complaint challenging the Department’s imposition of sanctions in two decision letters issued on April 27, 2010.  The Department answered the complaint on June 22, 2010.  Golden Years waived the 300-day deadline for deciding Medicaid reimbursement or recoupment cases found in § 208.221
 on September 29, 2010.

We convened a hearing on the complaint on January 10, 2011.  Golden Years was represented by Jack J. Cavanagh of Cavanagh & Hartweger, LLC.  Assistant Attorney General Daniel W. Follett represented the Department.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 30, 2011, when Golden Years’ reply brief was due.  Golden Years filed its reply brief on September 12, 2011.  We consider this a motion for leave to file it out of time, and we grant the motion.
Findings of Fact
1. The Missouri Medicaid Program first approved Shirley Henry to participate in 1993.

2. Henry was the president and owner of Golden Years at all relevant times.

3. Golden Years has participated in the Missouri Medicaid Program since its formation in 1997.

4. In 2009, Golden Years was enrolled in the Missouri Medicaid (Title XIX) Programs for Personal Care Services and Homemaker and Respite Services.
5. The Personal Care Services Program provides a variety of services to participants that are geared toward caring for the person, such as bathing, dressing, or meal planning.  Personal Care Services may include nurse visits when authorized.  In contrast, Homemaker and Respite Services are geared toward managing the participant’s home, such as dusting furniture or doing laundry.  Homemaker and Respite Services may also include providing someone to stay with a participant so the ordinary caregiver can take a break.

6. The Title XIX Participation Agreements for Personal Care Services and for Homemaker and Respite Services entered into by Golden Years state the following:

All providers are required to maintain fiscal and medical records to fully disclose services rendered to Title XIX Medicaid recipients.  These records shall be retained for five (5) years, and shall be 
made available on request by an authorized representative of the Department of Social Services or the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.  Documents retained must include all records and documents required by applicable regulation and Medicaid manual and bulletin provisions.  Failure to submit or failure to retain documentation for all services billed to the Medicaid Program may result in recovery of payments for Medicaid services and may result in sanctions to the provider’s Medicaid participation[.] 

7. On March 23, 2010, Cathy Schulte, an analyst for the Department’s Program Integrity Unit, went to Golden Years to conduct an unannounced post-payment review.  

8. Schulte met with Henry and requested the following records concerning claims for payment submitted by Golden Years in relation to services that it purportedly rendered to 17 MO HealthNet participants from January 1 to December 31, 2009:
a. Entire participant/client file;

b. Service provision records, including documents establishing the qualifications of those providing the service (i.e., all training documents for employees providing the services billed, proof of employee FSCR, ESL, and Highway Patrol screenings.);

c. Time cards and/or timekeeping document (i.e., appointment books, logs, etc.); and

d. Medical records including treatment plans, progress notes, assessment documentation, etc.

9. Henry provided Schulte with the requested records and signed a Documentation Disclosure Statement stating that she had produced and disclosed all requested records, in their entirety, to the Department and that she was authorized to sign the Documentation Disclosure Statement on behalf of Golden Years.

10. Schulte performed a post-payment review of Golden Years by comparing the documentation provided by Golden Years with the claims that had been paid to Golden Years by MO HealthNet in order to verify all paid claims were properly supported by documentation.
11. Post-payment reviews are conducted because Mo HealthNet operates on the “trust with verification model” in which a provider is paid for the services billed on the assumption that the services were provided and properly documented subject to the Department’s post-payment verification that the payments were indeed provided and are supported by adequate documentation.

12. On April 27, 2010, the Department issued two final decision letters imposing retroactive denial of $33,675.54 in claims paid for services billed in 2009 as a sanction against Golden Years for billing errors and inadequate documentation of claims as identified in the post-payment review: $18,672.14 of the payments denied were related to Personal Care Services; and $15,003.40 of the payments denied were related to Homemaker and Respite Services billed.  Golden Years timely appealed the letters to this Commission.
13. The Department’s post-payment review identified nine different types of billing and documentation errors that were classified and coded using a different letter of the alphabet from “A” through “I”.
14. Error Code “A” was used to indicate that “there is no documentation of any services provided on this date.”  This error arose when the documentation provided to the Department for post-payment review did not include a time sheet or any other documentation establishing that the services billed had actually been provided on the date at issue.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “A” is $ 667.57 ($319.16 for Homemaker and Respite Services; and $348.41 for Personal Care Services).
15. Error Code “B” was used to indicate that “the provider was paid for more units than are documented on the time sheet for this date.”  This error arose when the clock times recorded by the aide providing a service added up to less than the total number of units of time 
billed and paid.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “B” is $ 93.28 ($38.16 for Homemaker and Respite Services; and $55.12 for Personal Care Services).  
16. Error Code “C” was used to indicate that “no tasks documenting delivery of this type of service were recorded on the time sheet for this date.”  This error arose when an aide’s time sheets failed to document the actual performance of the type of service for which payment was authorized and made by MO HealthNet.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “C” is $16,855.12 ($14,646.08 for Homemaker and Respite Services; and $2,209.04 for Personal Care Services).
17. Error Code “D” was used to indicate that “[o]f the Personal Care tasks prior authorized for this participant, only medically related household tasks were documented as delivered.  Therefore, reimbursement has been capped at the number of units authorized for medically related household tasks.”  This error arose when an aide’s time sheet indicated that the aide had not provided certain of the Personal Care Services that were authorized, but Golden Years nevertheless billed MO HealthNet for the maximum amount of time that had been authorized for providing all authorized services.  In other words, Golden Years sought payment for services that were not performed (Personal Care Services) or sought to be paid for the performance of more of a service than authorized (Homemaker and Respite Services).  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “D” is $15,518.40, all of which is for Personal Care Services.
18. Error Code “E” was used to indicate that “the service for which the nurse visit was authorized is not documented on the Nurse Visit Report.”  This error arose when the nurse’s time sheet did not document the actual performance of the service for which payment had been made by MO HealthNet.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “E” is $40.85, all of which is for Personal Care Services.
19. Error Code “F” was used to indicate that “the aide failed to allow for travel time between participant visits.”  This error arose when an aide’s time sheet did not allow for the time spent traveling from one participant’s residence to another.  In other words, Golden Years billed MO HealthNet for travel time.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “F” is $8.48, all of which is for Personal Care Services.
20. Error Code “G” was used to indicate that “the employee providing these services was not registered with the Family Care Safety Registry (“FCSR”) at the time of service delivery.”  This error arose when the aide providing services to a MO HealthNet participant was not registered with FCSR at the time the services were provided.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “G” is $101.76, all of which is for Personal Care Services (these payments are also included in Error Code “H” below).
21. Error Code “H” was used to indicate that “the provider failed to request a FCSR background screening on the employee providing these services prior to this service date.”  This error arose when Golden Years failed to complete an FCSR screening of an aide who was allowed to provide services to MO HealthNet participants.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “H” is $245.92, all of which is for Personal Care Services ($101.76 of these payments are also included in Error Code “G” above).
22. Error Code “I” was used to indicate that “the provider failed to respond appropriately to the FCSR background screening response for the employee providing these services.  Golden Years Center, Inc. allowed the employee to continue to have client contact prior to the submission of a good cause waiver application.”  This error arose when Golden Years permitted an aide to provide services to MO HealthNet participants even though the aide’s FCSR background screening had a negative finding concerning a crime committed by an aide and the aide had not received a good cause waiver from the Department to permit the aide to 
continue providing services while the finding was under investigation by the Department.  The total dollar amount of payments at issue in Error Code “I” is $144.16, all of which is for Personal Care Services.
23. The billing errors and resulting overpayments for Homemaker and Respite Services were as follows:

	Participant

	Service Date
	Payment ($)
	Error Code
	Overpayment ($)

	D.B.
	01/07/09
	$63.60
	B
	$4.24

	D.B.
	01/23/09
	$59.36
	B
	$16.96

	L.B.
	03/20/09
	$50.88
	C
	$50.88

	M.LO.
	03/04/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	M.LO.
	09/17/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	M.LO.
	09/18/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	M.LY.
	01/06/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	01/08/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	01/15/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	02/05/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	02/23/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	02/24/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	02/26/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	02/27/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/03/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/04/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/04/09
	$12.72
	B
	$8.48

	M.LY.
	03/05/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/06/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/09/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/10/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/11/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/12/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/13/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/13/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	M.LY.
	03/16/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/17/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/18/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/19/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/23/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/24/09
	$8.48
	B
	$4.24

	M.LY.
	03/25/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/26/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/27/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	03/31/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	04/03/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	04/06/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	04/21/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	04/22/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	04/24/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	04/28/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	04/29/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	05/01/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	05/07/09
	$7.56
	A
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	05/07/09
	$33.92
	A
	$33.92

	M.LY.
	07/06/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	07/08/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	08/26/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	08/31/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	09/02/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	09/09/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	09/09/09
	$42.40
	B
	$4.24

	M.LY.
	09/14/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	M.LY.
	09/16/09
	$7.56
	C
	$7.56

	W.M.
	05/01/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/04/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/05/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/06/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/07/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/08/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/11/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/12/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/13/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/14/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/15/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/18/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/19/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/20/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/21/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/22/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/26/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/27/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	05/28/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	05/29/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/01/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/02/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/03/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/04/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/05/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/08/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/09/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/10/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/11/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/12/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/16/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/17/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/18/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/19/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/22/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/23/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/24/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/25/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	06/26/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/29/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	06/30/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/01/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/02/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/03/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/06/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/07/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/08/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/09/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/10/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/13/90
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/14/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/15/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/16/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/17/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/20/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/21/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/22/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/23/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/24/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/27/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/28/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/29/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	07/30/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	07/31/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/03/09
	$98.29
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/04/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/05/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/06/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/07/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/10/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/11/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/12/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/13/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/14/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/17/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/18/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/19/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/20/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/21/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/24/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/25/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/26/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/27/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	08/28/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	08/31/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/01/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	09/02/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/03/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	09/04/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/08/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	09/09/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/10/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	09/11/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/14/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/21/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/22/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	09/23/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/24/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	09/25/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/28/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	09/29/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	09/30/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/01/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/02/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/05/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/06/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/07/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/08/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/09/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/12/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/13/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/14/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/15/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/16/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/19/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/20/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/21/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/22/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/23/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/26/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	10/27/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	10/28/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/09/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/10/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	11/11/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/12/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	11/13/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/16/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/17/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	11/18/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/19/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	11/20/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/23/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/24/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	11/25/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/27/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	11/30/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/01/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/02/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/03/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/04/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/07/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/08/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/09/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/10/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/11/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/14/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/15/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/16/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/17/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/18/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/21/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/22/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/23/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/24/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/28/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/29/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	W.M.
	12/30/09
	$98.28
	C
	$98.28

	W.M.
	12/31/09
	$37.80
	C
	$37.80

	M.P.
	06/26/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	A.R.
	03/23/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	03/26/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	05/25/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	05/26/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	05/28/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	06/01/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	06/02/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	06/04/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	07/06/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	07/07/09
	$68.04
	C
	$68.04

	A.R.
	07/23/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	07/27/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	07/28/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	07/30/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	08/03/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	08/04/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	08/06/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	08/18/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	10/05/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	10/06/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	10/08/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	11/16/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	11/17/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	11/19/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/01/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/02/09
	$75.60
	A
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/02/09
	$16.96
	A
	$16.96

	A.R.
	12/03/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/07/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/08/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/10/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/14/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/15/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/17/09
	$75.60
	C
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/28/09
	$75.60
	A
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/28/09
	$16.96
	A
	$16.96

	A.R.
	12/29/09
	$75.60
	A
	$75.60

	A.R.
	12/29/09
	$16.96
	A
	$16.96

	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	$15,151.81
	
	$15,003.40


24. The billing errors and resulting overpayments for Personal Care Services were as follows:

	Participant
	Service Date
	Payment ($)
	Error Code
	Overpayment ($)


	Z.B.
	01/02/09
	$33.92
	D
	$8.48

	Z.B.
	01/05/09
	$33.92
	D
	$8.48

	Z.B.
	01/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/08/09
	$84.80
	D
	$59.36

	Z.B.
	01/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	01/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/17/09
	$59.36
	C
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/19/09
	$59.36
	C
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	02/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	03/31/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	04/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	05/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	06/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	07/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	08/31/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/10/00
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/12/09
	$59.36
	C
	$59.36

	Z.B.
	09/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	09/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	10/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	11/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/08/08
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	Z.B.
	12/31/09
	$59.36
	D
	$33.92

	D.B.
	02/24/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	D.B.
	02/25/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	01/02/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	01/06/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	01/13/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	01/16/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	01/27/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	02/10/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	02/13/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	02/17/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	02/24/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	02/27/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	03/10/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	03/13/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	03/17/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	03/20/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	03/24/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	03/27/09
	$12.72
	D
	$12.72

	L.B.
	03/31/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	04/03/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	04/07/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	04/21/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	04/24/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	04/28/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/01/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/05/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/08/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/12/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/15/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/19/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/22/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	05/29/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/02/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/05/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/09/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/12/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/16/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/19/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/23/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/26/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	06/30/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	07/03/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	07/07/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	07/10/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	07/14/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	07/17/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	07/24/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	07/28/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	08/14/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	08/18/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	08/21/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	08/25/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	08/28/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/01/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/04/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/08/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/11/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/15/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/18/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/22/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/25/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	09/29/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/02/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/06/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/09/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/13/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/16/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/20/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/23/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/27/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	10/30/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	11/06/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	11/10/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	11/13/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	11/17/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	11/20/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	11/24/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	11/27/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	L.B.
	12/01/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/04/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/09/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/11/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/15/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/16/09
	$33.92
	D
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/17/09
	$33.92
	D
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/18/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	12/21/09
	$33.92
	D
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/22/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	12/23/09
	$33.92
	D
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/24/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	12/28/09
	$33.92
	D
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/29/09
	$16.96
	D
	$16.96

	L.B.
	12/30/09
	$33.92
	D
	$33.92

	L.B.
	12/31/09
	$33.92
	D
	$33.92

	D.C.
	06/15/09
	$67.84
	A
	$67.84

	O.G.
	03/30/09
	$50.88
	C
	$50.88

	O.G.
	03/31/09
	$50.88
	C
	$50.88

	O.G.
	08/04/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/05/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/06/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/07/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/10/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/11/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/12/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/13/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/14/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/17/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/18/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/19/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/20/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/21/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/24/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/25/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/26/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/27/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/28/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	08/31/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/01/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/02/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/03/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/04/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/07/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/08/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/09/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/10/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/11/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/14/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/15/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/16/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/17/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/18/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/21/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/22/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/23/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/24/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/25/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/28/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/29/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	09/30/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/01/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/02/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/05/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/06/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/07/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/08/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/09/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/12/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/13/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/14/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/15/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/16/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/19/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/20/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/21/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/22/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/23/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/26/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/27/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/28/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/29/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	10/30/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/02/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/03/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/04/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/05/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/06/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/09/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/10/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/11/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/12/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/13/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/16/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/17/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/18/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/19/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/20/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/23/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/24/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/25/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/27/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	11/30/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	12/01/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	12/02/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	12/03/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	O.G.
	12/04/09
	$50.88
	D
	$29.68

	C.H.
	11/19/09
	$50.88
	G,H
	$50.88

	C.H.
	11/24/09
	$50.88
	F
	$4.24

	C.H.
	12/04/09
	$50.88
	F
	$4.24

	D.H.
	01/21/09
	$50.88
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	01/26/09
	$50.88
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	01/28/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	01/30/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/02/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/04/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/06/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/09/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/10/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/12/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/13/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/16/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/17/09
	$55.12
	D
	$16.96

	D.H.
	02/19/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	02/21/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/04/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/05/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/07/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/09/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/11/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/12/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/14/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/16/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/18/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/19/09
	$72.08
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/20/09
	$67.84
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/24/09
	$50.88
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/25/09
	$50.88
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/26/09
	$67.84
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/27/09
	$50.88
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	03/31/09
	$67.84
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	04/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	05/31/09
	$40.85
	E
	$40.85

	D.H.
	06/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	06/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	07/31/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	08/31/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/24/09
	$59.36
	C
	$59.36

	D.H.
	09/25/09
	$59.36
	C
	$59.36

	D.H.
	09/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	09/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	10/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/05/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/06/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/12/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/13/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/19/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/20/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/25/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/27/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	11/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/01/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/02/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/03/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/04/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/07/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/08/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/09/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/10/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/11/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/14/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/15/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/16/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/17/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/18/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/21/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/22/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/23/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/24/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/26/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/28/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/29/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/30/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	D.H.
	12/31/09
	$59.36
	D
	$12.72

	M.LO.
	07/06/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	M.LO.
	07/08/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	M.LO.
	07/09/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	M.LO.
	07/10/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	M.LO.
	09/17/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	M.LO.
	09/18/09
	$33.92
	C
	$33.92

	M.LY.
	01/01/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	M.LY.
	01/02/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	01/06/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	01/15/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	01/20/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	01/22/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	01/27/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	01/29/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	02/23/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	02/24/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	02/26/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	02/27/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/03/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/05/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/06/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/09/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/11/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/12/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/16/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/17/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/18/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/19/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/23/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/25/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/26/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/27/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	03/30/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	M.LY.
	04/01/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	M.LY.
	04/06/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	04/21/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	04/28/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/01/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/07/09
	$25.44
	A
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/08/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/12/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/18/09
	$16.96
	C
	$16.96

	M.LY.
	05/20/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/26/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/28/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	05/29/09
	$8.48
	C
	$8.48

	M.LY.
	09/02/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.LY.
	09/09/09
	$25.44
	C
	$25.44

	M.P.
	05/06/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/08/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/11/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/13/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/15/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/18/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/20/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/22/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/27/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/29/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	05/30/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/01/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/03/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/05/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/08/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/10/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/12/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/15/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/17/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/19/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/22/09
	$8.48
	D
	$8.48

	M.P.
	06/24/09
	$4.24
	D
	$4.24

	M.P.
	06/26/09
	$4.24
	C
	$4.24

	K.R.
	12/01/09
	$42.40
	D
	$16.96

	K.R.
	12/02/09
	$42.40
	D
	$16.96

	K.R.
	12/03/09
	$42.40
	D
	$16.96

	A.R.
	12/02/09
	$16.96
	A
	$16.96

	A.R.
	12/28/09
	$16.96
	A
	$16.96

	A.R.
	12/29/09
	$16.96
	A
	$16.96

	B.S.
	02/17/09
	$50.88
	G
	$50.88

	B.S.
	02/19/09
	$50.88
	G
	$50.88

	B.S.
	03/03/09
	$50.88
	I
	$50.88

	B.S.
	03/05/09
	$50.88
	I
	$50.88

	B.S.
	04/08/09
	$40.85
	A
	$40.85

	B.S.
	06/16/09
	$40.85
	A
	$40.85

	B.S.
	08/07/09
	$50.88
	B
	$4.24

	B.S.
	08/25/09
	$50.88
	G,H
	$50.88

	B.S.
	10/09/09
	$50.88
	B
	$50.88

	B.S.
	11/17/09
	$50.88
	G,H
	$50.88

	B.S.
	11/20/09
	$50.88
	G,H
	$50.88

	B.S.
	12/08/09
	$40.85
	A
	$40.85

	B.S.
	12/15/09
	$40.85
	A
	$40.85

	B.S.
	12/22/09
	$40.85
	A
	$40.85

	J.S.
	08/07/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	08/10/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	08/14/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	08/18/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	08/19/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	08/21/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	08/27/09
	$42.40
	G,H
	$42.40

	J.S.
	08/28/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	08/31/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	09/01/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	09/02/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	09/03/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	09/04/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	09/07/09
	$42.40
	I
	$42.40

	J.S.
	10/20/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	10/21/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	10/22/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	10/23/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	10/26/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	10/27/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	10/28/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/09/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/12/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/18/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/20/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/23/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/24/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/25/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	11/30/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/01/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/02/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/03/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/04/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/07/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/08/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/09/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/10/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/11/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/14/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/16/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/17/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/18/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/21/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/22/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	J.S.
	12/23/09
	$42.40
	D
	$4.24

	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	$38,930.86
	
	$18,672.14


25.
Prior to the issuance of the overpayment letters at issue in this case on April 27, 2010, Golden Years had previously received overpayment letters from the Department in 2002, but had worked with the Department to resolve those letters.

26.
Golden Years stopped providing in-home services to MO HealthNet participants on November 30, 2010, and then ceased its operations, even though it remained authorized to provide in-home services to MO HealthNet participants throughout 2011.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Golden Years’ appeal.
  Golden Years has the burden of proof.
  The Department’s answer provides notice of the basis for imposing sanctions.
  We have discretion to take any action the Department could have taken, and we need not exercise our discretion in the same way as the Department.
 
Record Keeping Requirements of MO HealthNet Service Providers
The Department’s decisions seek sanctions against Golden Years primarily for failing to adhere to the record keeping requirements imposed on all MO HealthNet Service Providers.  Upon the Department’s request, MO HealthNet service providers are required to timely make available and disclose to the Department “all records relating to services provided to MO HealthNet participants or records relating to MO HealthNet payments[.]”
  “Records” are “any books, papers, journals, charts, . . . and any other recordings of data or information made by or caused to be made by a provider relating in any way to services provided to MO HealthNet participants and payments charged or received.”
  
Adequate documentation means “documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with 
reasonable certainty.”
  The required documentation must be legible, made contemporaneously
 with the delivery of the service, and shall document, among other things, the following:

1.  First name, last name, and either middle initial or date of birth of the MO HealthNet participant;

2.  An accurate, complete, and legible description of each service(s) provided;

3.  Name, title, and signature of the MO HealthNet enrolled provider delivering the service[;]

* * *

5.  The date of service (month/day/year);

6.  For those MO HealthNet programs and services that are reimbursed according to the amount of time spent in delivering or rendering a service(s) (except for services . . . as specified under 13 CSR 70-91.010 Personal Care Program (4)(A)) the actual begin and end time taken to deliver the service (for example, 4:00-4:30 p.m.) must be documented;

7.  The setting in which the service was rendered;

* * *
9.  The need for the service(s) in relationship to the MO HealthNet participant's treatment plan; [and]
* * *

12. For applicable programs, it is necessary to have adequate invoices, trip tickets/reports, activity log sheets, employee records (excluding health records), and training records of staff[.]

Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(4) imposes additional recordkeeping requirements for Personal Care and Homemaker and Respite Services Programs in which reimbursement is made in the form of a fee per unit of service:
Reimbursement.

(A)  Payment will be made in accordance with the fee per unit of service as defined and determined by the Division of Medical Services.
1.  A unit of service is fifteen (15) minutes.
2.  Documentation for services delivered by the provider must include the following:
A.  The recipient's name and Medicaid number;
B.  The date of service;
C.  The time spent providing the service which must be documented in one of the following manners:
(I)  When a personal care aide is providing services to one (1) individual in a private home setting and devotes undivided attention to the care required by that individual, the actual clock time the aide began the services for that visit shall be documented as the start time, and the actual clock time the aide finished the care for the visit shall be documented as the stop time[.]
* * *

D.  A description of the service;
E.  The name of the personal care aide who provided the service; and
F.  For each date of service: the signature of the recipient, or the mark of the recipient witnessed by at least one (1) person, or the signature of another responsible person present in the recipient's home or licensed Residential Care Facility I or II at the time of service. “Responsible person” may include the personal care aide's supervisor, if the supervisor is present in the home at the time of service delivery. The personal care aide may only sign on behalf of the recipient when the recipient is unable to sign and there is no other responsible person present.

3.  A provider may not bill time spent in the delivery of service of less than one (1) unit of service for any recipient. However, time spent in the delivery of service of less than one (1) full unit for any recipient may be accrued by the provider to establish a unit of service. In no event may time spent in the delivery of service be 
accrued beyond the last day of the calendar month in which such services were rendered.

Section 13.7.D(1) of the MO HealthNet Provider Manual on Personal Care
 further describes the requirements for documenting the services rendered:

The following are the requirements for the documentation of services rendered.

1. The date of the service.

2. The time spent providing the service. Time spent must be documented by one of the following methods:

• Actual clock time of the start and actual clock time of the end of any period of uninterrupted one-on-one service to a single individual is documented.  For example, if a personal care aide is providing services to one individual in a private home setting and devotes undivided attention to the care required by that individual, the actual clock time the aide began the services for that visit is the start time, and the actual clock time the aide finished the care for the visit is the stop time.  (Example—Time spent: 9:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.) IF more than one visit per day is required, each separate visit has a start and a stop clock time noted. This method may also be used in a setting where the aide is providing care to and dividing his or her attention among several individuals.  The actual clock start and stop time for each period of uninterrupted service for each individual is clearly documented.

• When the personal care services are provided in congregate living settings, such as a Residential Care Facility I or II, when on-site supervision is available and personal care aide staff will divide their time among a number of individuals, the following must be documented: all tasks performed for each participant by date of service and by staff shifts during each 24 hour period.

• Any other method that includes all required elements of documentation listed in this section.

3. A description of the service (specific tasks).

4. The name of the personal care aide who provided the service.

5. The participant’s name and MO HealthNet number.

6. 
For each date of service: the signature of the participant, or the mark of the participant witnessed by at least one person, or the signature of another responsible person present in the participant’s home or licensed Residential Care Facility I or II at the time of service.  A responsible person may include the personal care aide’s supervisor, if the supervisor is present in the home at the time of service delivery.  The personal care aide may only sign on behalf of the participant when the participant is unable to sign and there is no other responsible person present.  The entire signature of the participant or witness to the mark or the responsible party must be present in the record for each date of service billed to MO HealthNet.  Initials are not acceptable in lieu of the entire signature.  The participant’s DCN is not required on the time sheet. 

The provider should not submit claims solely on the basis of the prior authorization, but must base claims upon documentation of actual services rendered. The participant may have been in the hospital or nursing home during a month, may have been away from the home visiting family or friends, or there may have been other reasons why all services which were prior authorized were not necessary or could not be delivered. The prior authorization merely establishes the maximum number of hours and types of services which may be given to a participant during a time period. 

All units billed to MO HealthNet must be supported by the documentation of delivery as described in this section.
As provided further in Section 13.7.D(2) of the MO HealthNet Provider Manual:

A unit of personal care service is 15 minutes of direct service to the service participant, including time spent completing work vouchers and obtaining service participant signatures.  Time spent for travel, lunch, breaks, or administrative activities such as completing other reports or paperwork shall not be included.

Monies paid to a provider for services that are not verified by adequate records shall constitute an overpayment.
  By definition, an “overpayment” is “an amount of money paid to a provider by the Medicaid agency to which s/he was not entitled by reason of improper billing, error, fraud, abuse, lack of verification or insufficient medical necessity[.]”

Grounds for Imposing Sanctions

The Department asserts that Golden Years’ failure to adhere to the above recordkeeping requirements permit the Department to impose sanctions against Golden Years under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A) for the following reasons:
2.  Submitting, or causing to be submitted, false information for the purpose of obtaining greater compensation than that to which the provider is entitled under applicable MO HealthNet program policies or rules, including, but not limited to, the billing or coding of services which results in payments in excess of the fee schedule for the service actually provided or billing or coding of services which results in payments in excess of the provider's charges to the general public for the same services or billing for higher level of service or increased number of units from those actually ordered or performed or both, or altering or falsifying medical records to obtain or verify a greater payment than authorized by a fee schedule or reimbursement plan; 

*   *   *

4.  Failing to make available, and disclosing to the MO HealthNet agency or its authorized agents, all records relating to services provided to MO HealthNet participants or records relating to MO HealthNet payments, whether or not the records are commingled with non-Title XIX (Medicaid) records.  All records must be kept a minimum of five (5) years from the date of service unless a more specific provider regulation applies.  The minimum five (5)-year retention of records requirement continues to apply in the event of a change of ownership or discontinuing enrollment in MO HealthNet.  Services billed to the MO HealthNet agency that are not adequately documented in the patient's medical records or for which there is no record that services were performed shall be considered a violation of this section.  Copies of records must be provided upon request of the MO HealthNet agency or its authorized agents, regardless of the media in which they are kept. Failure to make these records available on a timely basis at the same site at which the services were rendered or at the provider's address of record with the MO HealthNet agency, or failure to provide copies as requested, or failure to keep and make available adequate records which adequately document the services and payments shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction.  Failure to send records, which have been requested via mail, within the specified time frame shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction; 

*   *   *

7.  Breaching of the terms of the MO HealthNet provider agreement of any current written and published policies and procedures of the MO HealthNet program (Such policies and procedures are contained in provider manuals or bulletins which are incorporated by reference and made a part of this rule as published by the Department of Social Services, MO HealthNet Division, 615 Howerton Court, Jefferson City, MO 65109, at its website www.dss.mo.gov/mhd, October 1, 2007.  This rule does not incorporate any subsequent amendments or additions.) or failing to comply with the terms of the provider certification on the MO HealthNet claim form; [and]
*   *   *

12.  Violating any laws, regulations, or code of ethics governing the conduct of occupations or professions or regulated industries. In addition to all other laws which would commonly be understood to govern or regulate the conduct of occupations, professions, or regulated industries, this provision shall include any violations of the civil or criminal laws of the United States, of Missouri, or any other state or territory, where the violation is reasonably related to the provider's qualifications, functions, or duties in any licensed or regulated profession or where an element of the violation is fraud, dishonesty, moral turpitude, or an act of violence[.] 

We separately address each of the nine categories of error identified by the Department as grounds for imposing the above sanctions.  Before doing so, however, we first address the primary defense Golden Years has asserted against the imposition of sanctions for any of the categories of error identified by the Department.
The Department’s Failure to Prove that Golden 
Years did not Provide the Billed Services

As a global defense against the various categories of error asserted by the Department, Golden Years asserts that the Department failed to establish that Golden Years did not provide the services for which it billed; instead, Golden Years contends that the Department merely identified various types of record keeping and documentation errors.  Golden Years also affirmatively asserts that it provided all of the services for which it billed.  Even if we accepted 
Golden Years’ assertions, the Department would not be barred from imposing sanctions for inadequate documentation.


As an initial matter, Golden Years’ argument ignores that it has the burden of proof.  The Department does not have the burden of proving that Golden Years did not provide the services for which it billed or that the services provided were not authorized for payment.  The burden on all issues lies with Golden Years.

We further find that Golden Years has failed to prove that it had actually provided the services for which it billed and that all services for which it billed were authorized.  While Henry testified at hearing that all of the services billed were actually provided to the MO HealthNet participants, she admitted under cross-examination that she did not have personal knowledge of the services actually provided and relied upon the information conveyed by the aides’ time sheets to determine whether or not particular services were provided.  Similarly, contrary to Henry’s assertions, the mere fact that all of the time sheets at issue were signed by the participants does not prove that the services paid for were authorized and provided if these two facts cannot be established on the face of the time sheets.
More fundamentally, when the sanction imposed is for inadequate documentation, it does not matter whether Golden Years’ assertion that it provided all of the services billed is correct or not.  The question is whether the documentation complies with the requirements imposed on Mo HealthNet providers.  Even had we found that Golden Years proved that all of the services billed had been provided, the Department could still impose sanctions against Golden Years for failing to keep and make available adequate records substantiating the services billed.  Therefore, Golden Years’ argument that it provided all of the services billed does not represent a global defense to all of the sanctions imposed, and we must look at each category of error separately to 
determine whether Golden Years is subject to the sanctions imposed by the Department for that error code.     
Error Code “A” – No Documentation


The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “A” arose from a lack of documentation supporting the billing.  In other words, Golden Years billed the Department for doing work for a particular participant on a particular day, but there was no time sheet supporting the claim.  The Department alleges that this lack of documentation constitutes grounds for imposing sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4.  We agree.

Golden Years asserts that all of the services were provided and the failure to have documentation was merely due to clerical error.  Golden Years also sought to supplement the record after the hearing with an additional time sheet and several nursing visit notes that it had not provided to the Department during the post-payment review of Golden Years’ records.  Even though we permitted Golden Years to make this additional documentation a part of the record before us for whatever value they might have,
 we do not consider these documents as grounds for removing a sanction imposed for maintaining inadequate records.

We do not do so because the Department conducted a post-payment review of Golden Years’ records, determined that the records supplied during that review were inadequate, and imposed a sanction equal to the payments made for which documentation was missing.  If we now allowed Golden Years to cure inadequate documentation by producing records that were not available to the Department as required by the Department’s regulations, there would never be any sanction for inadequate documentation.  This would be an absurd result, and we are required 
to avoid such absurd results when interpreting regulations and the obligations imposed by such regulations.  


Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $ 667.57 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4 in relation to Error Code “A”.
Error Code “B” – Documentation Did 
Not Support the Number of Units Billed


The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “B” arose when the clock times recorded by the aide providing a service added up to less than the total number of units of time billed by Golden Years and paid by MO HealthNet.  The Department alleges that these billing errors constitute grounds for imposing sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)2, 4, and 7.  We agree.

Golden Years again merely asserts that the all of the services were provided and the failure to have adequate documentation was due merely to clerical error.  Additionally, Golden Years asserts that when it has provided less than the 15 minutes of service necessary to make up one unit of billed time, it is entitled to round up the time spent to bill for one unit of time.
  Golden Years’ “rounding up” violates 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)3, which prohibits the billing of “time spent in the delivery of service of less than one (1) unit of service for any recipient.”
  We find that Golden Years billed for more units of service than it had actually rendered to MO HealthNet participants and that Golden Years maintained inadequate records to substantiate its claims.  Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $93.28 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)2, 4, and 7 in relation to Error Code “B.”
Error Code “C” – Failure to Document 
Particular Type of Service on Time Sheet


The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “C” arose when an aide’s time sheet failed to document the performance of the service for which payment was made by MO HealthNet.  The Department alleges this lack of documentation of the services actually performed violates 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2.D and § 13.7.D(1) of the MO HealthNet Provider Manual on Personal Care and represents grounds for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4 and 7.  We agree.  


Golden Years again asserts that the all of the services were provided and that the failure to have adequate documentation of the services provided was due merely to clerical error by its employees.  As we have already explained in detail above, this defense fails for two reasons.  First, Golden Years has failed to provide sufficient evidence to establish that the services were actually provided.  Second, even were such an assertion established, it would not require the cancellation of sanctions that are imposed for failing to maintain adequate documentation to establish that the services were provided as billed.  We find this failure to document the performance of the type of services for which payment was made to constitute a violation of both 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)2.D and § 13.7.D(1) of the MO HealthNet Provider Manual on Personal Care.  Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $16,855.12 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)4 and 7 in relation to Error Code “C.”
Error Code “D” – Failure to Document 
Performance of Personal Care Services
The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “D” were instances in which an aide’s time sheet indicated that the aide had not provided the authorized Personal Care Services, but Golden Years billed MO HealthNet for the maximum amount of time authorized to provide both Personal Care Services and Homemaker and Respite Services.  
In other words, Golden Years sought compensation for the time authorized for providing Personal Care Services even though the time sheet established only that Homemaker and Respite Services had been provided.  The Department alleges that Golden Years’ conduct violated 
13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(B) and represents grounds for imposing sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)2 and 4.  We agree.

Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(B) requires Golden Years to provide services in accordance with a participants’ current service plan.  Error Code “D” involved instances in which services were not provided in accordance with the current service plan.  Golden Years asserts that services were provided to participants for the entire time billed to MO HealthNet and that the Personal Care Services that were authorized by the participants’ current service plans were not needed by the participants.  Henry’s testimony also seemed to assert that the Personal Care Services were only authorized by the social workers because Homemaker and Respite Services could not be authorized alone.

Golden Years did not maintain adequate documentation to substantiate the claims for payment it submitted in relation to Error Code “D.”  We also find insufficient evidence to conclude that the participants’ current service plans did not actually intend for the authorized Personal Care Services to be provided.  Even if the participants themselves desired different services than those authorized, 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(B) prevented Golden Years from providing the desired services if to do so was inconsistent with the current service plan.   Golden Years could not change a service plan in conjunction with a participant without first obtaining approval for the change from the Department of Health and Senior Services.
  By not providing services consistent with the service plan, Golden Years violated 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(B).  By submitting 
claims seeking payment for the total amount of time authorized to provide Personal Care and Homemaker and Respite Services without having provided any Personal Care Services, we find that Golden Years submitted false information to MO HealthNet for the purpose of obtaining greater compensation than that to which it was entitled.  Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $15,518.40 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)2 and 4 because Golden Years violated 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(B) in relation to Error Code “D.”

Error Code “E” – Failure to Document that 
Nurse Provided Authorized Services
The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “E” arose in instances in which a nurse’s time sheet failed to document the performance of the service for which payment was made by MO HealthNet.  Reimbursement for a nurse visit is only permitted by 13 CSR 70-91.010(6) when certain specified services are provided.

Golden Years asserts that authorized services had been provided on all such nurse visits and the time sheet’s failure to indicate the performance of such services was a clerical error.  Golden Years also submitted additional nurses’ time sheets after the hearing to demonstrate that the necessary services had been performed.  Golden Years’ documentation was inadequate to establish that Golden Years provided the services specified by 13 CSR 70-91.010(6).  We also do not find the evidence sufficient to establish that Golden Years had actually performed the required services and do not give any weight to the new nurses’ time sheets that were submitted after the hearing.  Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $40.85 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7 for violating 13 CSR 70-91-010(6) in relation to Error Code “E.”
Error Code “F” – Failure to Document and Allow for Travel Time

The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “F” arose when an aide’s time sheet did not reflect an allowance for the time necessary to travel from one 
participant’s residence to another.  The Department alleges this violates § 13.7.D(2) of the MO HealthNet Provider Manual on Personal Care and constitutes grounds for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7.  We disagree.  


Golden Years asserts that the time sheets do not reflect even a single minute of travel time because the participants at issue lived in the same building and it always took less than one minute for an aide providing service to one participant to begin providing service to the other participant.  Henry provided testimony that this was the case, and the Department failed to provide any evidence to contradict the time sheets and the testimony of Henry.   Therefore, we  do not find Golden Years liable for $8.48 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7 for violating § 13.7.D(2) of the MO HealthNet Provider Manual on Personal Care in relation to Error Code “F.”

Error Code “G” – Employing Unscreened Aides to Provide Services

The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “G” arose when the aide providing services to a MO HealthNet participant was not registered with FCSR at the time the services were provided.  The Department alleges that Golden Years’ employment of such aides prior to registration violates § 660.317.7 and 19 CSR 15-7.021(19) and constitutes grounds for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)12.  We agree in part.  


Golden Years did not dispute that an aide had been permitted to provide services to participants before registration with FCSR; instead, Golden Years merely explained that it believed it could permit aides to work before being registered so long as registration was being sought.  Regulation 19 CSR 15-7.021(19) requires Golden Years to “ensure that all employees are registered with the Family Care Safety Registry (FCSR)[.]”  This requirement is reasonably related to Golden Years duties as a MO HealthNet provider.  We find that Golden Years failed to ensure that all of its employees were registered with FCSR because it employed aides to provide 
services before they were registered with FCSR.  This conduct violated 19 CSR 15-7.021(19).  We do not, however, find Golden Years’ conduct violated § 660.317.7, which provides:

Any in-home services provider agency or home health agency shall be guilty of a class A misdemeanor if such agency knowingly employs a person to provide in-home services or home health services to any in-home services client or home health patient and such person either refuses to register with the family care safety registry or is listed on any of the background check lists in the family care safety registry pursuant to sections 210.900 to 210.937.

Employing an aide before ensuring registration was accomplished is not equivalent to employing a person who has refused to register or who has been found to be listed on any FCSR background checklists.  Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $101.76 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)12 in relation to Error Code “G” because Golden Years violated 19 CSR 15-7.021(19).

Error Code “H” – Employing Aides to Provide 
Services Before Screening Complete
The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “H” arose when Golden Years did not screen an aide with FCSR before employing the aide to provide services to MO HealthNet participants.  The Department alleges that Golden Years’ employment of such aides prior to registration violates § 660.317.7 and 19 CSR 30-82.060(18).  We agree in part.   

Golden Years did not dispute that it failed to screen an aide with FCSR before using the aide to provide services to MO HealthNet participants.  Golden Years merely asserted that it believed it could permit aides to work once a background screening had been requested even if the results had not yet been received.  We cannot find a violation of § 660.317.7 for the conduct because the results of the background screening were not known before Golden Years employed the aide; consequently, we cannot find that Golden Years knowingly employed an individual on one of the background checklists.  We do, however, find Golden Years’ conduct to represent a 
violation of 19 CSR 30-82.060(18)(A), which required Golden Years to request “Family Care Safety Registry background screenings on all prospective employees, regardless of waiver status, in accordance with the provisions of section 660.317.7, RSMo[.]”  The reference to “prospective employees” makes clear that an aide should be screened prior to employment.  By employing an aide to provide services before obtaining the results of the screenings, Golden Years violated 
19 CSR 30-82.060(18)(A), which is a requirement reasonably related to Golden Years’ duties as MO HealthNet provider.  Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $245.92
 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)12 in relation to Error Code “H” for violating 19 CSR 30-82.060(18)(A).
Error Code “I” – Failing to Respond Appropriately 
to Negative Findings from Screening
The Department alleges that the billing errors it coded under Error Code “I” arose when Golden Years permitted an aide to provide services to MO HealthNet participants even though the aide’s FCSR background screening had a negative finding and the aide had not received a good cause waiver from the Department that would permit the aide to continue providing services while the finding was under investigation by the Department.  The Department alleges this violates § 660.317.7 and constitutes grounds for sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)12.  We agree.  


Golden Years again does not directly challenge that the aide had continued to work when Golden Years first learned of the negative finding.  Golden Years merely explains that once they found out the details about the crime resulting in the negative findings, they did terminate the 
employee.  This violates § 660.317.7 because Golden Years knowingly employed a person listed on an FCSR background checklist without having obtained a good cause waiver under 19 CSR 30-82.060.  We find violating § 660.317.7 to be reasonably related to the duties imposed on Golden Years as a MO HealthNet provider.  Therefore, we find Golden Years liable for $144.16 in sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)12 in relation to Error Code “I” because Golden Years violated § 660.317.7.
Summary Regarding Causes for Sanction


Golden Years has failed to meet its burden of proof to show that it was not subject sanctions under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)2, 4, 7, and 12, in the total amount of $33,667.06.  We do find, however, that Golden Years established that it was not subject to sanctions in the amount of $8.48 under 13 CSR 70-3.030(3)(A)7.
Imposition of Sanctions

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A) provides that “[t]he decision as to the sanction to be imposed shall be at the discretion of the MO HealthNet agency . . . .”  The filing of the appeal vested this Commission with the Department’s discretion, but we are not required to exercise it in the same way as the Department.
  

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4) provides in relevant part: 

Any one (1) or more of the following sanctions may be invoked against providers for any one (1) or more of the program violations specified in section (3) of this rule:

*   *   *

(B) Termination from participation in the MO HealthNet program for a period of not less than sixty (60) days nor more than ten (10) years;

(C) Suspension of participation in the MO HealthNet program for a specified period of time; 

(D) Suspension or withholding of payments to a provider;

(E) Referral to peer review committees including PSROs or utilization review committees; 

(F) Recoupment from future provider payments;

(G) Transfer to a closed-end provider agreement not to exceed twelve (12) months or the shortening of an already existing closed-end provider agreement;

(H) Attendance at provider education sessions;

(I) Prior authorization of services;

(J) One hundred percent (100%) review of the provider's claims prior to payment;

(K) Referral to the state licensing board for investigation;

(L) Referral to appropriate federal or state legal agency for investigation, prosecution, or both, under applicable federal and state laws;

(M) Retroactive denial of payments[.]

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A) provides the following guidelines for imposing a sanction: 

The following factors shall be considered in determining the sanction(s) to be imposed: 

1.  Seriousness of the offense(s)—The state agency shall consider the seriousness of the offense(s) including, but not limited to, whether or not an overpayment (that is, financial harm) occurred to the program, whether substandard services were rendered to MO HealthNet participants, or circumstances were such that the provider's behavior could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patient(s), or a combination of these.  Violation of pharmacy laws or rules, practices potentially dangerous to patients and fraud are to be considered particularly serious;

2.  Extent of violations—The state MO HealthNet agency shall consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not 
limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of MO HealthNet claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment and the length of time over which the violations occurred[;] 

3.  History of prior violations—The state agency shall consider whether or not the provider has been given notice of prior violations of this rule or other program policies.  If the provider has received notice and has failed to correct the deficiencies or has resumed the deficient performance, a history shall be given substantial weight supporting the agency's decision to invoke sanctions.  If the history includes a prior imposition of sanction, the agency should not apply a lesser sanction in the second case, even if the subsequent violations are of a different nature; 

4.  Prior imposition of sanctions—The MO HealthNet agency shall consider more severe sanctions in cases where a provider has been subject to sanctions by the MO HealthNet program, any other governmental medical program, Medicare, or exclusion by any private medical insurance carriers for misconduct in billing or professional practice.  Restricted or limited participation in compromise after being notified or a more severe sanction should be considered as a prior imposition of a sanction for the purpose of this subsection; 

5.  Prior provision of provider education—In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only, the MO HealthNet agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only and prior provider education has been given, prior provider education followed by a repetition of the same billing deficiencies shall weigh heavily in support of the medical agency’s decision to invoke severe sanctions[.] 

Seriousness of the Offense

In considering the seriousness of the offense, we must consider whether or not an overpayment (financial harm) occurred to the program.  Here, Golden Years committed numerous billing errors that resulted in an overpayment of $33,667.06.  Therefore, the offense is serious.  We also must consider whether substandard services were rendered to MO HealthNet recipients, or circumstances were such that the provider’s behavior could have caused or 
contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patients.  We find no evidence that any of the services actually rendered were substandard; however, we find that Golden Years’ failure to adhere to FCSR registration and background screening requirements could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for patients.  

Extent of Violations

We must also consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment, and the length of time over which the violations occurred.  The Department’s review involved an entire year of claims during 2009.  The Department found errors spread throughout the entire year involving 16 of the 17 patients whose records were examined by the Department.  Moreover, the dollar amount of the improper claims represented more than 25% of the total dollar amount of all claims submitted for the year.  Therefore, the extent of the violations was great.  

History of Prior Violations

Other than Golden Years’ receipt of overpayment letters in the past that were subsequently resolved, there is no evidence concerning any history of past violations by Golden Years. 

Prior Imposition of Sanctions

There is no evidence that the Department had previously imposed any other sanctions on Golden Years.  

Prior Provision of Provider Education

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)5 provides that the agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  On the other hand, a more severe sanction may be implicated if prior provider education was given and the same billing 
deficiencies were repeated.  We cannot consider this factor because we do not have evidence as to whether any provider education was previously provided to Golden Years.  


Having considered these factors as required by the regulation, we conclude that Golden Years is subject to sanctions in the amount of $33,667.06.  Regulation 13 CSR 70-98.015(6) provides that no service has been performed if documentation requirements are not met.  Other errors also resulted in overpayment.  Therefore, financial harm occurred to the program.  
These errors were related to more than 25% of the value of all claims submitted to the Department by Golden Years.  Therefore, this is a serious offense.  The Department’s regulations and provider agreement impose the obligation on Golden Years to retain and produce documentation to the Department upon request.  The Department’s regulations mandate that claims unsupported by adequate documentation are overpayments.  The dollar amount of the unsupported claims is $33,667.06, and the Department imposed a sanction equal to the amount of overpayment.  We find no reason to disagree.  Therefore, Golden Years is liable for the retroactive denial of payments in the amount of $33,667.06.

Summary


Golden Years failed to follow proper billing procedures and produce adequate documentation substantiating the services billed to MO HealthNet; therefore, we find Golden Years subject to sanctions in the amount of $33,667.06.


SO ORDERED on July 11, 2012.


_________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
�Statutory citations are to RSMo 2000 unless indicated otherwise.


�Participants are identified by initials only.


�Participants are identified by initials only.


�Section 208.156.2.


�Section 621.055.1 RSMo Supp. 2011.


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Department of Soc. Servs. v. Mellas, 220 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007).  


�Regulation � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=Missouri&db=1012891&rs=WLW12.04&docname=13MOADC70-3.030&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=2005410224&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=7C52ABCA&utid=2" \t "_top" �13 CSR 70–3.030(3)(A)4�.


�Regulation � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=Missouri&db=1012891&rs=WLW12.04&docname=13MOADC70-3.030&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=2005410224&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=7C52ABCA&utid=2" \t "_top" �13 CSR 70–3.030(2)(L)�.


�Regulation � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=Missouri&db=1012891&rs=WLW12.04&docname=13MOADC70-3.030&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=2005410224&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=7C52ABCA&utid=2" \t "_top" �13 CSR 70–3.030(2)(A)�.


� “Contemporaneous means at the time the service was performed or within seventy-two (72) hours of the time the service was provided[.]”  13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(D).


�Regulation � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=Missouri&db=1012891&rs=WLW12.04&docname=13MOADC70-3.030&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=2005410224&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=7C52ABCA&utid=2" \t "_top" �13 CSR 70–3.030(2)(A)�.


� Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(1)(A) makes the MO HealthNet provider manuals a part of the Department’s regulations through incorporation by reference.


�Regulation � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=Missouri&db=1012891&rs=WLW12.04&docname=13MOADC70-3.130&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=2005410224&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=7C52ABCA&utid=2" \t "_top" �13 CSR 70–3.130(2)(C)4�.


�Regulation � HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=Missouri&db=1012891&rs=WLW12.04&docname=13MOADC70-3.130&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=L&ordoc=2005410224&tc=-1&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&pbc=7C52ABCA&utid=2" \t "_top" �13 CSR 70–3.130(1)(E)�.


�There is a rational basis for not giving much weight to documents that first appear after completion of post-payment review and the release of the audit results.  Stacy v. Department of Soc. Servs., 147 S.W.3d 846, 853 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (acknowledging the “rational basis for the decision not to accept . . . belated tender of records, namely the general concern that records furnished outside the audit period might ‘be reconstructed,’ or created after the audit results were announced.”).


�This “rounding up” argument only applies to 4 of the 22 units of time that are asserted by the Department to have been overbilled under Error Code “B.”


�While 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(A)3 and §13.7.D(1) of the MO HealthNet Provider Manual on Personal Care permit partial units from any single month to be accrued to reach a full unit, this does not help Golden Years because the four partial units of time at issue were in different months.


�Regulation 13 CSR 70-91.010(4)(B).


�It should be noted that $101.76  of  the payments at issue in this total amount was already retroactively denied as a sanction in relation to Error Code “G” described above.  Since the Department is only seeking the sanction of retroactive denial of payments, the $101.76 is not doubled by finding a violation in relation to both Error Codes “G” and “H”; consequently, the sanctions imposed in relation to Error Code “H” only add an additional $144.16 to the sanctions already imposed.


�Mellas, 220 S.W.3d at 782-83.  


�Under 13 CSR 70-3.030(4), other sanctions are also available.  However, the Department has not asked for imposition of any other sanctions, we do not impose any, and many of the sanctions would have little meaning because Golden Years is not doing business.





37

_1398750798.doc



